We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes pursuant to the exchange offer. In consideration for issuing the
exchange notes as contemplated in this prospectus, we will receive in exchange a like principal amount of outstanding notes, the terms of which
are identical in all material respects to the exchange notes. The outstanding notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired
and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, the issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our capitalization.

52

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of December 30, 2006, both on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis after
giving effect to the Transactions. You should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus and �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information of RBS
Global, Inc.,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information of Jacuzzi Brands, Inc.,� �Selected Historical Financial Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

As of December 30, 2006
(in millions) Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 17.9 $ 36.4(1)

Debt
Term loan B $ 590.0 $ 790.0
Revolving credit facility (2) �  �
Senior notes due 2014 (3) 485.0 795.0
Senior subordinated notes (4). 300.3 300.3
Senior notes due 2016. �  150.0
Other 4.6 4.6

Total debt, including current portion 1,379.9 2,039.9

Equity 401.6 683.6

Total capitalization . $ 1,781.5 $ 2,723.5

(1) Represents the net effect to cash of the sources and uses of cash in the Transactions and includes $9.3 million of excess cash because the
additional 2014 notes were issued at a premium.

(2) As of December 30, 2006, we had $127.8 million of borrowing availability under our revolving credit facility (subject to $22.2 million of
outstanding letters of credit).

(3) Excludes a premium of $9.3 million received from the issuance of the additional 2014 notes.

(4) Includes $300.0 million of senior subordinated notes and $0.3 million of our 10 1/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012.

53

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

[…]

actually occurred as of the dates indicated, nor does it project our results of operations for any future period or our financial condition
at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with �Risk Factors,� �Selected Historical
Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our and Jacuzzi�s historical
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

54

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

RBS Global, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended January 1, 2006

(in millions)

RBS
Global
Nine

Months
Ended

January 1,
2006

Falk
for the
period
from
April
1,

2005
through
May
16,

2005(1)

Apollo
Acquisition
Adjustments
Nine Months

Ended
January

1,
2006(2)

RBS
Global

Sub-Total
Nine

Months
Ended

January 1,
2006

Jacuzzi
Consolidated

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2005(3)

(Deduct)
Bath and
Rexair

Discontinued
Operations
Adjustments

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2005(4)

Zurn
Acquisition
Adjustments

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2005

Pro
Forma

Combined
Nine

Months
Ended

January 1,
2006

Net sales $ 777.7 $ 25.2 $ �  $ 802.9 $ 894.6 $ 607.6 $ �  $ 1,089.9
Cost of sales 537.6 18.3 1.4 557.3 607.6 437.7 �  727.2

Gross profit 240.1 6.9 (1.4) 245.6 287.0 169.9 �  362.7
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 136.6 4.6 �  141.2 206.0 135.8 (3.1)(5) 208.3
Restructuring and other similar
costs 20.3 0.4 �  20.7 6.6 1.6 (0.2)(5) 25.5
Transaction related costs �  �  �  �  2.2 2.2 �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 11.6 0.3 12.0 23.9 �  �  �  23.9

Income (loss) from operations 71.6 1.6 (13.4) 59.8 72.2 30.3 3.3 105.0
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (45.2) (2.2) (57.5) (104.9) (30.7) 0.4 (14.7)(6) (150.7)
Other income (expenses), net (3.8) �  �  (3.8) 27.4 34.1 �  (10.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes 22.6 (0.6) (70.9) (48.9) 68.9 64.8 (11.4) (56.2)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9.4 (0.2) (24.0) (14.8) 14.0 10.7 (4.4)(7) (15.9)

Net income (loss) $ 13.2 $ (0.4) $ (46.9) $ (34.1) $ 54.9 $ 54.1 $ (7.0) $ (40.3)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

55

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

RBS Global, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended December 30, 2006

(in millions)

RBS
Global

(Predecessor)
April 1,
2006

through
July 21,
2006

RBS
Global

(Successor)
July 22,
2006

through
December 30,

2006

Apollo
Acquisition
Adjustments

Nine
Months
Ended

December 30,
2006(2)

RBS
Global
Subtotal
Nine

Months
Ended

December 30,
2006

Jacuzzi
Consolidated

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2006(8)

(Deduct) Bath
Discontinued
Operations
Adjustments

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2006(9)

Zurn
Acquisition
Adjustments

Nine
Months
Ended

December 31,
2006

Pro Forma
Combined

Nine
Months
Ended

December 30,
2006

Net sales $ 334.2 $ 535.4 $ �  $ 869.6 $ 918.2 $ 572.0 $ �  $ 1,215.8
Cost of sales 237.7 367.3 1.4 606.4 630.9 415.5 �  821.8

Gross profit 96.5 168.1 (1.4) 263.2 287.3 156.5 �  394.0
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 63.1 92.1 �  155.2 205.3 126.0 (8.5)(5) 226.0
Loss on Canal Street
accident, net �  7.9 �  7.9 �  �  �  7.9
Restructuring and other
similar costs �  �  �  �  3.5 3.1 �  0.4
Transaction related costs 62.7 �  (62.7) �  �  �  �  �
Amortization of intangible
assets 5.0 16.0 2.9 23.9 �  �  �  23.9

Income (loss) from
operations (34.3) 52.1 58.4 76.2 78.5 27.4 8.5 135.8
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense),
net (21.0) (63.7) (20.2) (104.9) (24.3) 3.1 (18.4)(6) (150.7)
Other income (expenses),
net (0.4) 7.0 �  6.6 (0.8) 3.5 �  2.3

Income (loss) before income
taxes (55.7) (4.6) 38.2 (22.1) 53.4 34.0 (9.9) (12.6)
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes (16.1) (0.5) 11.5 (5.1) 24.8 15.0 (3.9)(7) 0.8

Net income (loss) $ (39.6) $ (4.1) $ 26.7 $ (17.0) $ 28.6 $ 19.0 $ (6.0) $ (13.4)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

56

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

RBS Global, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2006

(in millions)

RBS Global
April 1,
2005

through
March 31,
2006

Falk for
the

period
from

April 1, 2005
through
May 16,
2005(1)

Apollo
Acquisition
Adjustments,

Twelve
Months
Ended
March
31,

2006(2)

RBS
Global
Subtotal
Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Jacuzzi
Consolidated

Twelve
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006(10)

(Deduct)
Bath and
Rexair

Discontinued
Operations
Adjustments
Twelve
Months
Ended
March
31,

2006(4)

Zurn
Acquisition
Adjustments
Twelve
Months
Ended
March
31,
2006

Pro
Forma

Combined
Twelve
Months
Ended
March
31,
2006

Net sales $ 1,081.4 $ 25.2 $ �  $ 1,106.6 $ 1,183.8 $ 795.7 $ �  $ 1,494.7
Cost of sales 742.3 18.3 2.7 763.3 806.0 574.0 �  995.3

Gross profit 339.1 6.9 (2.7) 343.3 377.8 221.7 �  499.4
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 187.8 4.6 �  192.4 274.2 179.0 (7.0)(5) 280.6
Restructuring and other similar
costs 31.1 0.4 �  31.5 7.5 2.6 (0.2)(5) 36.2
Transaction related costs �  �  �  �  2.3 2.3 �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 15.7 0.3 15.9 31.9 �  �  �  31.9

Income (loss) from operations 104.5 1.6 (18.6) 87.5 93.8 37.8 7.2 150.7
Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (61.5) (2.2) (76.2) (139.9) (40.2) 0.4 (20.4)(6) (200.9)
Other income (expenses), net (3.8) �  �  (3.8) 29.5 36.1 0.6(5) (9.8)

Income (loss) before income taxes 39.2 (0.6) (94.8) (56.2) 83.1 74.3 (12.6) (60.0)
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 16.3 (0.2) (33.6) (17.5) 21.1 16.0 (4.9)(7) (17.3)

Net income (loss) $ 22.9 $ (0.4) $ (61.2) $ (38.7) $ 62.0 $ 58.3 $ (7.7) $ (42.7)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

57

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

RBS Global, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 30, 2006

(in millions)

Pro Forma Combined
RBS Global and
Jacuzzi (Less

Bath
Disc. Op.)
Twelve

Months Ended
March 31, 2006

(Deduct)
Pro Forma Combined

RBS Global and
Jacuzzi (Less

Bath
Disc. Op.) Nine
Months Ended
January 1, 2006

Pro Forma Combined
RBS Global and
Jacuzzi (Less

Bath
Disc. Op.) Nine
Months Ended
December 30,

2006

Pro Forma
Combined

RBS Global and
Jacuzzi (Less

Bath
Disc. Op.)
Twelve

Months Ended
December 30, 2006

Net sales $ 1,494.7 $ 1,089.9 $ 1,215.8 $ 1,620.6
Cost of sales 995.3 727.2 821.8 1,089.9

Gross profit 499.4 362.7 394.0 530.7
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 280.6 208.3 226.0 298.3
Loss on Canal Street accident, net �  �  7.9 7.9
Restructuring and other similar costs 36.2 25.5 0.4 11.1
Amortization of intangible assets 31.9 23.9 23.9 31.9

Income from operations 150.7 105.0 135.8 181.5
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (200.9) (150.7) (150.7) (200.9)
Other income (expenses), net (9.8) (10.5) 2.3 3.0

Loss before income taxes (60.0) (56.2) (12.6) (16.4)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (17.3) (15.9) 0.8 (0.6)

Net loss $ (42.7) $ (40.3) $ (13.4) $ (15.8)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

58

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(dollars in millions)

(1) Represents Falk results of operations from April 1, 2005 through May 16, 2005, which was the portion of our fiscal year 2006 prior to the

[…]

(9) Represents adjustments to Jacuzzi�s statement of operations data to reflect the disposal of its Bath business. For more information, see
Jacuzzi�s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations included elsewhere in this prospectus.

59

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

(10) Jacuzzi�s consolidated statement of operations data for the twelve months ended March 31, 2006 was derived by (i) combining its
consolidated statement of income for the year ended September 30, 2006 with (ii) its consolidated statement of income for the six months
ended September 30, 2005 and (iii) subtracting its consolidated statement of income for the six months ended September 30, 2006.

60

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

RBS Global, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 30, 2006

(in millions)

RBS

Global

Jacuzzi

Consolidated(1)

(Deduct)

Bath

Discontinued

Operations

Adjustments(2)

RBS Global

and Jacuzzi

After Bath

Discontinued

Operations

Adjustments(3)

Zurn

Acquisition

and Financing

Adjustments

Pro

Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 17.9 $ 159.5 $ 17.9 $ 159.5 $ (123.1)(4) $ 36.4
Receivables, net 162.4 177.4 119.5 220.3 �  220.3
Inventories 218.2 215.6 97.6 336.2 �  336.2
Deferred income taxes �  25.9 12.4 13.5 �  13.5
Assets held for sale �  7.5 7.5 �  �  �
Other current assets 28.1 16.7 10.8 34.0 (2.9)(5) 31.1

Total current assets 426.6 602.6 265.7 763.5 (126.0) 637.5
Property, plant and equipment, net 366.0 94.1 73.2 386.9 �  386.9
Pension assets �  151.9 0.2 151.7 (65.2)(6) 86.5
Insurance for asbestos claims �  136.0 �  136.0 �  136.0
Intangible assets, net 530.7 �  �  530.7 �  530.7
Goodwill 987.7 233.9 108.1 1,113.5 608.5(6) 1,722.0
Other assets 56.5 41.7 7.6 90.6 10.4(7) 101.0

Total assets $ 2,367.5 $ 1,260.2 $   454.8 $ 3,172.9 $   427.7 $ 3,600.6

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ �  $ 28.7 $ 28.7 �  $ �  $ �
Current portion of long-term debt 2.0 1.7 �  3.7 0.3(8) 4.0
Trade payables 97.8 96.2 73.9 120.1 �  120.1
Income taxes payable 4.6 18.9 (7.2) 30.7 �  30.7
Deferred income taxes 15.0 �  �  15.0 �  15.0
Compensation and benefits 38.1 10.9 8.1 40.9 �  40.9
Current portion of pension obligations 10.2 �  �  10.2 �  10.2
Current portion of postretirement obligations 5.1 �  �  5.1 �  5.1
Interest payable 46.5 18.6 �  65.1 �  65.1
Other current liabilities 44.2 75.6 42.6 77.2 �  77.2

Total current liabilities 263.5 250.6 146.1 368.0 0.3 368.3
Long-term debt 1,377.9 381.8 �  1,759.7 285.5(8) 2,045.2
Pension obligations 64.3 �  �  64.3 �  64.3
Postretirement benefit obligations 43.9 �  �  43.9 �  43.9
Asbestos claims �  136.0 �  136.0 �  136.0
Deferred income taxes 194.0 28.7 (0.6) 223.3 (13.5)(6) 209.8

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 80

Other liabilities 22.3 107.4 50.3 79.4 (29.9)(6) 49.5

Total liabilities 1,965.9 904.5 195.8 2,674.6 242.4 2,917.0
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Total stockholders� equity 401.6 355.7 259.0 498.3 185.3(9) 683.6

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,367.5 $ 1,260.2 $ 454.8 $ 3,172.9 $ 427.7 $ 3,600.6

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

61

Edgar Filing: PRAGER INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions)

(1) Reflects the condensed consolidated historical balance sheet of Jacuzzi as of December 31, 2006.
(2) Represents adjustments to Jacuzzi�s balance sheet data to reflect the disposal of its Bath business. See Jacuzzi�s unaudited pro forma

condensed consolidated balance sheet included elsewhere in this prospectus.
(3) Represents historical condensed consolidated financial position of RBS Global and Jacuzzi (as adjusted for the disposal of the Bath

[…]

other liquidity needs. If we consummate an acquisition, our debt service requirements could increase. We may need to refinance all or a portion
of our indebtedness, on or before maturity. In addition, upon the occurrence of certain events, such as a change of control, we could be required
to repay or refinance our indebtedness. We cannot assure you that we will be able to refinance any of our indebtedness on commercially
reasonable terms or at all. See �Risk Factors�We may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness, including the notes,
and may be forced to take other actions to satisfy our obligations under our indebtedness that may not be successful.�

Contractual Obligations

As of December 30, 2006, we have no material long-term purchase obligations. Payments of interest associated with our current revolving credit
facility obligations have been omitted from the tables below because they are predominantly based on varying market interest rates and varying
debt balances.

As of December 30, 2006, after giving pro forma effect to the Zurn Transactions, our contractual obligations would have included the following:

Payments due by period

Pro Forma Contractual Obligations Total
Less than
1 year

1-3
years

3-5
years

More than
5 years

(in millions)
Term loan B facility $ 790.0 $ 7.9 $ 15.8 $ 15.8 $ 750.5
Borrowings under revolving credit facility �  �  �  �  �
2014 senior notes(1) 795.0 �  �  �  795.0
2016 senior notes 150.0 �  �  �  150.0
Senior subordinated notes(2) 300.3 �  �  �  300.3
Other long-term debt 4.6 2.0 1.4 1.1 0.1
Interest on long-term debt obligations(3) 1,512.6 186.3 370.8 368.3 587.2
Operating lease obligations 35.9 7.6 12.6 6.8 8.9

Totals $ 3,588.4 $ 203.8 $ 400.6 $ 392.0 $ 2,592.0

(1) Excludes premium of $9.3 million received from the issuance of the additional 2014 notes.
(2) Includes $300.0 million of the senior subordinated notes and $0.3 million of our 10 1/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012.
(3) Based on long-term debt obligations outstanding as of December 30, 2006 after giving pro forma effect to the Zurn Transactions.
We also have long-term obligations related to our pension and postretirement benefit plans which are discussed in detail in Note 11 to the
consolidated financial statements. The pension plans cover most of our employees and provide for monthly pension payments to eligible